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Grievance denied.

The grievant, a Correction Officer (CO), was given a ten day suspension for use of excessive force on an inmate. The suspension arose as a result of a report from another CO, Bailey, which stated that he witnessed the grievant punch an inmate whose hands were cuffed.

The grievant claimed that the inmate had spit on him, and he did not punch the inmate, but he did push the inmate to avoid being spit on again.

During the course of the arbitration hearing, witness Bailey was reluctant to testify against the grievant and was very vague in his description of the incident.

The state argued that while Bailey was reluctant to testify, he did admit to calling a captain immediately after witnessing the event to report it and he testified that he did complete an unusual incident report which stated that he witnessed the grievant punch the inmate in the jaw. The state also provided testimony from the captain to whom Bailey reported the incident. The captain said that Bailey was sure of himself at the time of the incident and specifically stated that he saw the grievant strike the inmate in the jaw. Also, Bailey testified before a "use of force committee" and confirmed what was written in his incident report.

The state provided evidence that the inmate was examined by the institution's medical staff and it was determined that he had a fractured tooth.

The state argued that the grievant's actions opened the department up to litigious exposure. The inmate filed a lawsuit in which he was eventually awarded a $20,000 settlement.

Finally, the grievant, like all CO's, had been trained in the use of force. The training specified that force is only to be used to control the situation at hand. There was no evidence that force was necessary to control the inmate in this case.

The union argued that the grievant's actions did not rise to the level of excessive force. They maintained that the grievant merely pushed the inmate. The union pointed out that the inmate's jaw was not swollen or cut. Additionally, the union provided testimony from another officer in the area at the time the incident occurred, and he claimed that he did not see the grievant punch the inmate.

The union also argued that the state violated Section 24.02 of the contract because the discipline was not imposed in a timely manner. The incident in question occurred on July 5, 1994 and the grievant was not suspended until December.

Arbitrator Mancini stated that the evidence clearly indicated that the grievant had used excessive force on the inmate.

While Officer Bailey attempted to back off his testimony at the arbitration hearing, arbitrator Mancini found that his initial statements and his testimony before the use of force committee was sufficiently convincing to show that the grievant struck the inmate in the face with his fist. It should also be noted that the captain testified that Bailey immediately reported the incident which lends further credibility to Bailey's account of the incident.

Arbitrator Mancini could not credit the grievant's self serving denial. The grievant had considerable incentive for not telling the complete truth and his story completely contradicts the statements given by Officer Bailey.

It was evident that the grievant had been trained on the policy regarding the permissible use of force on an inmate. The policy calls for the use of force in situations of self defense, defense of others, controlling or subduing an inmate, or prevention of a crime or escape. It was apparent that the grievant's use of force was not for one of the situations for legal use of force. Even if the inmate would have spit on the grievant, he would not have been justified in using force.

Finally, the Brbitrator found no merit in the union's claim that the disciplinary suspension was not timely imposed. Section 24.02 states discipline will be initiated "as soon as reasonably possible". In his case the record shows that discipline was rendered following a fair and thorough investigation. There were no undue delays in the discipline process.

Arbitrator Mancini ruled that there was clear and convincing evidence that the grievant committed the offense as charged and given the seriousness of the offense, the ten day suspension was appropriate.
